The human resources complement was maintained at a high caliber despite several challenges 
through sound human resources management.   

The year also saw a marked increase in applications for Environmental Permits (507), an increase by 121 over 
the previous year. One hundred and sixty-two (162) of these applications were for new projects, 188 for existing 
projects, 18 for renewal of environmental authorizations, three 3 for variance of environmental authorization, 
and 3 for transfer of environmental authorization. In addition, 133 applications were received for noise permits.